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HSE Issues of Concern Followup Emails  1 Sept 11

Wednesday, 7 September, 2011 11:30

From: "Jackson, Neil W" 

To: Peter.Harper

Message contains attachments6 Files (2369KB) | Download All

R108 Volume 1 Nov 05.pdf

R109 Volume 2 Nov 05.pdf

R110 Volume 3 Nov 05.pdf

R111 Volume 4 Nov 05.pdf

R112 Volume 5 Nov 05.pdf

Palaceknowe Pipeline Failure December 1993 V2.doc

Peter,

I can provide the following updates on the issues you raised in your recent e-mail.

i)  Updated fault database - it's been requested that data up to the end of 2009 is included, given that Rod is updating the database and hasn't finalised it yet.

UKOPA have previously provided the leak and damage data for external interference. There have been delays in providing the fault data as UKOPA have recently been migrating the data to a new database.  UKOPA wanted to complete all of the necessary verifications that the data had been correctly migrated to the new database before sending a copy to HSE/HSL. This exercise is now nearly complete so we will soon be in a position to provide this data.  Jane and Rod are meeting with Zoe in early November, it is suggested that this meeting is used to clarify the outstanding data requirements, so we will wait until this meeting has taken place before sending the data.

ii)  Landsliding reports - we were only ever given the summary report. HSL did request all the others that provide the detail but I've never received them.

The remaining landsliding reports are attached to this e-mail.  Although UKOPA had previously offered copies of these reports to HSE I was not aware that a formal request for copies had been made, apologies for the misunderstanding.

iii)  Event trees - Rod was to consider the impact of applying the ignition energy logic to the immediate ignition probability as well as the delayed local ignition.

UKOPA's thinking on ignition probability has developed since we previously discussed this area.  A technical paper was published at the Pipeline Conference in Calgary in 2008 on gas pipeline ignition probabilities, Mike Acton from GL was a co-author of this paper, this paper outlines an approach were the ignition probability is dependent on the pipeline pressure multiplied by the diameter squared.  This gives a reasonable correlation to the historical incident data. UKOPA would be interested in discussing with you how this approach could be extended to cover pipelines transporting other flammable gases and liquids. Perhaps Rod can pick this issue up next time you meet with him.

iv)  Palaceknowe - we're not sure if we are waiting for something.

This was discussed at the meeting with you at HSL last November.  UKOPA have send you a briefing note (see attached) outlinning why we believe that this failure should be not be classed as ground movement and why it should be considered to be a large hole not a pipeline rupture. Addtionally we pointed out that the Corrib enquiry had accepted that it was a failure of a pipeline fitting not a linepipe failure.  These fittings are no longer used, and there are only a limited number in service. All those on the Transco system were assessed at HSE's request following the incident, and found to be safe when not modified, this was accepted by HSE.  We would be happy to discuss this issue with you further if you have any comments on the attached briefing note.

v)  Depth of cover - Rod was to carry out an assessment to determine a more rigorous and defensible relationship between third party failure rates and DoC.

GL on behalf of UKOPA have carried out a review of the failure rate v depth of cover analysis.  A draft report has been produced and GL are currently addressing the comments that were made on the draft report. We will send you a copy of the final report as soon as it is available.   

Please contact if you require any further clarifications.

Regards

Neil Jackson

From: Peter.Harper

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2011 10:20 AM

To: roger.ellis@stanlowrefinery.co.uk; Jackson, Neil W

Subject: FW: Follow up meeting at Redgrave Court

Roger/Neil,

Roger's email has reminded me that I will be attending the UKOPA meeting on the 20th.  Would it be possible to have a short meeting after the end of the UKOPA meeting to discuss progress with the "issues of concern"

topics?  This would save extra journeys for you both.

We could then have a more formal meeting at the end of November in Bootle.

Could you send the proposed plan of work for the TD/2 and PD8010 Part 3 updates and other technical issues by the beginning of October so that I can review it before the 20th.

At our last meeting I said I would provide you with a list of information we think we are waiting for.  It may be that some of the items below are simply missed communications on our part.  Hopefully we can rectify this.

i)  Updated fault database - it's been requested that data up to the end of 2009 is included, given that Rod is updating the database and hasn't finalised it yet.

ii)  Landsliding reports - we were only ever given the summary report.

HSL did request all the others that provide the detail but I've never received them.

iii)  Event trees - Rod was to consider the impact of applying the ignition energy logic to the immediate ignition probability as well as the delayed local ignition.

iv)  Palaceknowe - we're not sure if we are waiting for something.

We're wondering if we just agreed to differ on this point.  HSL have emails detailing our reasons for not changing our stance which were brought up at our last meeting with Rod and Jane.

v)  Depth of cover - Rod was to carry out an assessment to determine a more rigorous and defensible relationship between third party failure rates and DoC.

I believe that Zoe is in the process of organising a meeting with Jane but I suspect the holiday season is making this difficult.

I hope this is helpful.

Regards,

Peter J Harper

From: Carolyn Clark

Sent: 26 August 2011 09:37

To: Peter Harper

Subject: FW: Follow up meeting at Redgrave Court

-----Original Message-----

From: Ellis, Roger A EOUKL-ENG/90/01

[mailto:Roger.Ellis@stanlowrefinery.co.uk]

Sent: 25 August 2011 15:58

To: Carolyn Clark; Neil.w.jackson@uk.ngrid.com

Subject: RE: Follow up meeting at Redgrave Court

Carolyn,

The 20th is a UKOPA meeting so neither I nor Neil will be available then.

Friday 21st is possible for me.

It does not have to occur before the end of Oct. I recall Peter mentioned has holidays sometime around this time, but we can hold it in Nov.

Roger

Neil,

A copy of the GL UKOPA failure report (internal publication only) to the end of 2009 as requested.

I would hope that the 2010 report will be issued soon and certainly before the Oct meeting. Rod, current best estimate?. I also feel it would be beneficial to include the updated fault statistics in this report which would then be the current definitive UKOPA position.

I do think what we need to do is plan for Jane and Rod to meet with HSL soon to progress outstanding points

Roger Ellis

Manager Pipeline Group Essar Oil (UK) Ltd

From: Jackson, Neil W [mailto:neil.w.jackson@uk.ngrid.com]

Sent: 26 August 2011 11:03

To: rodmcconnell@btinternet.com; Jane Haswell

Subject: FW: Follow up meeting at Redgrave Court

Rod, Jane,

could you provide an update against each of the items in Peter's list below, I have sent him an initial holding reply (attached), I am hoping we can send him an update next week.  W.r.t item ii) as you are aware this was a National Grid project but we have no problem with sending them the supporting reports (I am hoping that PIE have pdf copies on file).

Regards

Neil Jackson

From: Peter.Harper@hse.gsi.gov.uk [mailto:Peter.Harper@hse.gsi.gov.uk]

Sent: Friday, August 26, 2011 10:20 AM

To: roger.ellis@stanlowrefinery.co.uk; Jackson, Neil W

Subject: FW: Follow up meeting at Redgrave Court

Roger/Neil,

Roger's email has reminded me that I will be attending the UKOPA meeting on the 20th.  Would it be possible to have a short meeting after the end of the UKOPA meeting to discuss progress with the "issues of concern" topics?  This would save extra journeys for you both.

We could then have a more formal meeting at the end of November in Bootle.

Could you send the proposed plan of work for the TD/2 and PD8010 Part 3 updates and other technical issues by the beginning of October so that I can review it before the 20th.

At our last meeting I said I would provide you with a list of information we think we are waiting for.  It may be that some of the items below are simply missed communications on our part.  Hopefully we can rectify this.

i)  Updated fault database - it's been requested that data up to the end of 2009 is included, given that Rod is updating the database and hasn't finalised it yet.

ii)  Landsliding reports - we were only ever given the summary report.

HSL did request all the others that provide the detail but I've never received them.

iii)  Event trees - Rod was to consider the impact of applying the ignition energy logic to the immediate ignition probability as well as the delayed local ignition.

iv)  Palaceknowe - we're not sure if we are waiting for something.

We're wondering if we just agreed to differ on this point.  HSL have emails detailing our reasons for not changing our stance which were brought up at our last meeting with Rod and Jane.

v)  Depth of cover - Rod was to carry out an assessment to determine a more rigorous and defensible relationship between third party failure rates and DoC.

I believe that Zoe is in the process of organising a meeting with Jane but I suspect the holiday season is making this difficult.

I hope this is helpful.

Regards,

Peter J Harper

HID CI5G HSE Redgrave Court Bootle, L20 7HS Tel. 0151 9513411

Neil,

For some reason I aborted my note and the remaining responses were not

included:-

Event trees - Rod to address

Palaceknowe - this was discussed at the meeting with Peter at HSL last

November. Peter said based on advice from HSL, HSE did not agree UKOPA's

position (large hole not rupture, cause modification and settlement due to

poor construction practice, not ground movement). We pointed out that this

incident had been raised at teh Corrib hearing as a failure of thick wall

pipe. With UKOPA's agreement, I produced evidence (note attached to previous

email) that the failure was in a forged end seal component, not the pipe.

These components are no longer used, and there are only a limited number in

service. All those on the Transco system were assessed at HSE's request

following the incident, and found to be safe when not modified, this was

accepted by HSE. Peter agreed to reconsider on this basis

Depth of Cover - there is no action on Rod, we are waiting for the revised

GLND report. I spoke to Mike about this recently, and asked him to consider

the analysis published by Gasunie (attached) which shows a factor of 10

reduction in failure frequency with an increase in depth of cover of 1m, but

it does not include a reference depth. I have asked Mike if a similar

approach can be applied using UK data.

Regarding the teleconf, Monday would be fine, thank you.

Regards

Jane  

All,

as discussed on the telecom this afternoon attached is a copy of the example that Peter Harper has sent to UKOPA of where TD/2 has been misused.  I have not reviewed this in detail but from Peter's note it appears that the risk reduction factors for slabbing have been applied to the whole failure rate rather than just the third party interference element.

Could you please respect Peter's request that these documents have been provided for information and should be treated "In Confidence" and not forward circulate. 

Also just to confirm that the next Risk Assessment Working Group meeting is confirmed for Tebay on the 22nd of September starting at 10-00am. 

Regards

Neil Jackson 

From: Peter.Harper@hse.gsi.gov.uk [mailto:Peter.Harper@hse.gsi.gov.uk] 

Sent: Friday, August 05, 2011 1:18 PM

To: Jackson, Neil W; Roger.ellis@stanlowrefinery.co.uk

Subject: Use of TD/2

Neil/Roger,

At our meeting last week I took an action to provide you with an example of how the TD/2 document had been used to overturn an HSE LUP recommendation.  The case in question was at Dover's Corner in Rainham.

I attach a proof of evidence and hazardous pipelines assessment for the pipelines in the vicinity of the development.  See, in particular, Appendix H of the assessment where the TD/2 reduction factors appear to be applied directly to HSE's zones rather than just to the third party element of the underlying failure rates.

These documents are for information and should be treated "In Confidence".

I would be interested in any comments you have on these documents. 

Regards,

Peter J Harper

HID CI5G

Tel. 0151 9513411
